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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
UNLIMITED JURISDICTION

'CAéENo. C680-09-486990

Nereeess SEEKING LEAVE TO FILE
COMPLAINT FOR CIVIL CONSPIRACY
PURSUANT TO § 1714.10 OF CIVIL CODE
AGAINST ATTO S SHAWN
BANKSON, JANE CREASON AND THE
LAW FIRM OF KIMBALL, TIREY & ST.
JOHN L.L.P.

Sharon Bridgewater,
Plaintiff,
vs.

Shawn Bankson, Jane Creason, Kimball, Tirey
& St. John, LLP, Hayes Valley Limited
Partnership, McCormack Baron Ragan
Management, MBA Urban Development Co.,
The Related Companies of California, Inc,
Sunamerica Affordable Housing Partnership
Inc. and Does 1 through 50 inclusive,
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Defendants.

Plaintiff herein Sharon Bridgewater, hereby moves this Court for an Order penmitting the
filing of the attached compli;int as Exhibit 1, pursuant o § 1714.10 of the Califomnia Civil Code.

This Motion is based upon the attached verified complaint in this case as well as the
proceedings in the limited jurisdiction unlawful detainer brought in this limited Jurisdiction court
case nio. CUD -06-617995 as well as the “Stipulation for Entry of Judgment and Order Thereon
|and § 15 of that agreement in which the plaintiffs in the unlawful detainer agreed to further

claims in d law suit out of that matter see Exhibit 2,

Motion to Permit the filing of law sulit pursvant to § 1714.10 CC - 1
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This motion is based all the pleadings in the underlining Unlawful Detainer as well as the
declaration of Plaintiff hercin Shdron Bridgewater and the points and authorities in suppc;rt.

— &

Dated April 2, 2009

Sharon Bridgewater

Hotion to Permit the filing of law sult pursuant to § 1714.10 CC - 2
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STATEMENT OF CASE
This case stems from an unlawful detainer brought by Hayes Valley Limited Parinership,
for the premises commonly known as 427 Page Street, San Francisco, Califomnia.
Hayes Valley Limited Parinership retainer the law firm of, Kimball, Tirey & St. John,

LLP and attorneys from that firm Shawn Bankson, and Jane Creason handled the case,

Attorney Shawn Bankson signed the complaint under penalty of perjury that all the
information was true and correct, see Exhibit 3.

Moreover, the attachments to the complaint which inciuded 2 “Notice to Pay Rent or
Quit™ issued by Property Manager, Hasinah Rahim, and McCormack Baron Ragan for Hayes
Valley Apartments when there was no licensed property manager pursuant to Business &
Professions Code section 10131 (b).

Additionally, the problems created by not baving :.1 duly ficensed real estate broker
required by the B & P Code Section 10131 (b) arc that defendants herein Hayes Valley Limited
Partnership accepted all the money demanded by the Notice to Pay Rent or Quit™ and still
proceeded with the unlawful detainer.

Plaintiff herein contentions are that the attomeys Kimball, Tirey & St. John, LLP and
attomeys from that firm Shavm Bankson, and Jane Creason for the Defendants Hayes Valley
Limited Partnership duty is not to deceive cither the Court or any Party and that they conspired
with defendant Hayes Valley Limited Partnership in evicting plaintiff from the premises
commonly known as 427 Page Street, San Francisco, when no eviction could have taken placed
as said defendants accepted all the rent payments demanded in the “Pay Rent or Quit Notice” .

‘When the case came on for trial on Feb. 19, 2008 .said attorneys Kimball, Tirey & St.
John, LLP and attorneys from that firm Shawn Bankson, and Jane Creason falsely asserted to the

Court and plaintiff herein that $2,124,74 was the past rent due, when in fact no rent was due, see

Motion te Permit the £iling of law suit pursuant to § 1714,10 CC - 3
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Exhibit 4 and compare Exhibit 5, which .r;hows a credit balance toward plaintifl’s rent for the
premises commonly known as 427 Page Street San Francisco, California.

It is plaintiff herein contention, that the duty of an attomeys under Section 128.7 (b) ¢t
seq. C.C.P. requires that before an attomney can proceed and make representations to a Court
requires an Attomey can do so only “after an inquiry under the circumstances” and as such here
the records of the defendant Hayes Valley Limited Partnership shows that plaintifl’s rent was
current and that defendant Hayes Valley Limited Partnership had at all times relevant accepted
payments rendering the unlawful detainer void 2s no valid “Notice to Pay Rent or Quit” was in
effect and thusly there was nio jurisdiction by the Court to even proceed with an unlawful
detainer.

Defendants attorneys Kimball, Tirey & St. John, LLP and attorneys from that firm

Shawn Ba:_lkson, and Jane Creason had notonly a duty toward plaintiff herein not to deceivebut
also the Court pursuant to B& P Code Section 6128 () which is actually a criminel violation of
California Law to do so.

“Every attorney is gnilty of 2 misdemeanor who eithers

(2) Is guilty of any deceit or c_ollusion. or consents to any
deceit or collusion, withintent to deceive the court or any party.”

- Additionally, this duty of attomeys also js stated under Rule 5-200 of the Rules of

Professional Conduct as follows:

Rule 5-200. Trial Conduct

In presenting a matter toa tribunal, 2 member:

(A) Shall employ, for the purpose of maintaining

the causes confided to the member such means

only as are consistent with truth;

(B) Shall not seek to mislead the judge, judicial officer,
or jury by an artifice or falsc statement of fact ot law;

Motion to Permit the filing of law suit pursuant to § 1714.20 €C ~ 4
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-Defendant Attomeys in this case never made any reasonable inquiry to the facts
regarding the payment of rent on the unit in question and which was required not only by CCP
section 128.7 (b) (1)—(4) but by also misrepresentation to this Court of the true facts of the case.
Additionally, these same attomeys as officers of the Court had an ethica and legal duty
to obtain all the relevant information regarding that defendant Hayes Valley Limited Partnership
accepted rental payments and could not proceed in obtaining possession of the rental unit
commonly known as 427 Page Street, San Francisco, Celifornia.

Moreover, as this is the essential element necessary &t trial of the unlawful detainer
these attorneys were required to have both the documents and the witnesses ready to testify on
these very facts. This shows a total disregard for the truth of the matter regarding payment of rent
and the bad faith tactics of the defendant attomeys.

Unlawfit detainers are summary proceedings and as such require strict compliance
with the law, to permit these defendant attomneys in this case to conspire with his clients to evict
a defendant in an unlawful detainer when the attorneys signed on behalf of the property owner'
that all facts of the case for unlawful detainer are true and correct under penalty of perjury.
Moregvcr, at the settiement conference these attorneys in the unlawful detainer
obtained and discussed with defendant Hayes Valley Limited Partnership and received

authorization to proceed on an eviction and that by doing so defendants attorneys aided and

1 In this case vwhile the unlawful detalner plead that the Hayes Valley Limited
partnership was the legal owner of the yental unit in rzeality they had a

jease hold intersst as the buildings were actually owned by San Franclsco
Housing Authority. Additionally, the "Five Day Notice to Fay Rent or Quit”
was also legelly deficlent because the “property manager” was not licensed by
the California Department of Real Estate, norb wad the firm, McCormack Baron
Ragan also licensed at the time of the eviction in this case in violation of

B & P Code § 10131 (b).

Motien to Permit the filing of law suit pursuant to § 1714.10 €CC - 5
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abetted the fraudulent acts of defendants Hayes Valley Limited Partnership, McCormack Baron
Ragan Management, MBA Urban Development Co., The Related Companies of California, Inc.
Sunamerica Affordable Housing Partnership Inc. in proceeding with the eviction in this case.

Clearly if the defendant attomeys and their law firm had informed the court that their
client had collected rent no eviction could have gone forward.

This concealment by defendant attomeys and their Jaw firm staies a conspiracy to
proceed in this Court as stated in the attached verified complaint as this conduct is beyond
outrageons and raises substantial issues of willful concealment of undisputed facts which clearly
shows and proves that plaintiff herein will prcva.il on her causes of actions as once 2 landlord
accepts payment of any money on the “Notice to Pay Rent or Quit” the process has to start all
over again.

Moreover, here defendants in this case accepted full payment for all rents demanded
and still proceed on the untawfil detainer, This is clearly a conspiracy between the attorneys and
their clients as acceptance of renta) payment during the pendency of the unlawful detainer the
principles of collateral estoppel applies.

Furthermore, defendants have stipulated to permitting plaintiff herein to bring this
cause action s at all times plaintiff hercin put the attorneys herein on notice that plaintiff
Bridgewater had pa.id the reﬁml payments and that Hayes.Valley Limited Partnership had
accepted the payments, see § 15 of settlement agrecment se¢ Exhibit 4.

Defendant atiomeys hercin knew at all times that Hayes Valley Limited Partnership
had accepted rental payments after service of the five day notice to pay rent or quit 2s this

essential element for a cause of action which would be required for the Trier of fact.

Motion to Permit the £41ing of law suit pursvant to § 1714.10 €C = €




